The parameters investigated are increased flow (+20%) and changes in friction Manning’s n value  (+/-

0.02).

The results are shown in the table below. As a point of reference, the water level upstream the Dwangwa

bridge is presented. Note that the bridge structure is not implemented in the model and can influence

the water level in reality.

TABLE 4-4: Results from sensitivity analysis. The table indicates the flood water upstream the

Dwangwa bridge.

The sensitivity analyses show that the model results for this specific river stretch is slightly sensitive to

an increase in flood value. Increased peak flows up to 20 %, resulted in a 0,2 m increase in water surface

elevation for the modelled area upstream the bridge. The results show that increasing the Manning’s n

value can influence the modelled flood level. An increase of Manning’s n with 0,02 resulted in a water

level increase of 0.3 m. The largest uncertainty related to the model is likely to be the DEM since the

DEM applied for the analyses has a very coarse resolution.

VARIABLE ORIGINAL

WATER

LEVEL

RESULTS FROM

SENSITIVITY

TEST

WATER LEVEL

CHANGE

FROM

ORIGINAL

COMMENT

 [masl] [masl] [m] -

100 yr return period  496,8 - - Q= 1250 m3/s

100 yr return period +20% 496,8 497,0 +0,2 Q= 1500 m3/s

Increased Manning’s n +0,02 496,8 497,1 +0,3 Q=1250 m3/s

Decrease Manning’s n -0,02 496,8 496,3 -0,5 Q=1250 m3/s

30

5 Local rainfall and flooding risks

In addition to identifying flood risks from the Dwangwa river, an analysis of local drainage lines and

runoff estimations from and around the proposed project site has been carried out. This has been done

to identify areas and potential flood values where water will accumulate and form streams during an

extreme precipitation event occurring on or near the site.

5.1 Description of local terrain and DEM

To define terrain and elevation around the proposed project site, two different sources have been used.

A topographical survey is carried out for the proposed project site and some adjacent areas as shown in